16/1

Declaring Land in Greymouth Borough to be Acquired for an Institution Under the Children and Young Persons Act 1974

PURSUANT to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, the Minister of Works and Development declares that an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for an institution under the Children and Young Persons Act 1974 and shall vest in the Crown on the 27th day of September 1984.

SCHEDULE

WESTLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL these pieces of land situated in the Borough of Greymouth. described as follows:

Area m²

Being

- 1012 Section 357, Town of Greymouth. All certificate of title 2D/1487.
- 506 Part Section 355, Town of Greymouth. All certificate of title 2D/1486. Section 357A, Town of Greymouth. All certificate of title 2D/1211. 405
- Section 357B, Town of Greymouth. All certificate of title 2D/1256. 202

Dated at Wellington this 19th day of September 1984.

L. OZICH.

for Minister of Works and Development.

(P.W. 24/4311; Ch. D.O. 40/6/408)

Transfer of Unformed Legal Road in Block IX, Kaeo Survey District, Whangaroa County

PURSUANT to section 323 of the Local Government Act 1974, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby declares that the land described in the Schedule hereto, has been transferred to the Crown by the Whangaroa County Council pursuant to the said section 323 and on the publication of this notice the said land shall be deemed to be Crown land subject to the Land Act 1948.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-WHANGAROA COUNTY

3.7484 hectares, more or less, being road adjoining Allotments 83A, 91, 96, 103, NE 89, NW 89 and 90, Pupuke Parish, situated in Block IX, Kaeo Survey District, shown marked A on S.O. Plan 56814.

Dated at Auckland this 20th day of September 1984.

R. F. SMITH

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. H.O. Set 2/2/26; D.O. 4/862/3)

3/1

Declaration that Land is a Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby notifies that the following resolution was passed by the Tauranga City Council on the 28th day of May 1984: "That, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 14 of the Reserves Act 1977, the Tauranga City Council hereby resolves that the piece of land held by the said city in fee simple and, described in the Schedule hereto, shall be, and the same is hereby, declared to be a recreation reserve within the meaning of the said Act".

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-TAURANGA CITY

996 square metres, more or less, being Lot 9, D.P. S. 3403, situated in Block X, Tauranga Survey District. All certificate of title 1442/72. Dated at Hamilton this 17th day of September 1984.

G. L. VENDT,

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands. (L. and S. D.O. 8/5/262/1)

3/1

Classification of Reserve

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby classifies the reserve, described in the Schedule hereto, as a recreation reserve, subject to the provisions of the said Act.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-TAURANGA CITY 996 square metres, more or less, being Lot 9, D.P. S. 3403, situated in Block X, Tauranga Survey District. All certificate of title 1442/72. Dated at Hamilton this 17th day of September 1984.

G. L. VENDT.

Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands.

3/1

Reservation of Land

(L. and S. D.O. 8/5/262/1)

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director of Land Administration of the Department of Lands and Survey hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a reserve for scenic reserve subject to the provisions of section 19(1) (a) of the Reserves Act 1977.

SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT-HAWKE'S BAY COUNTY 87.1276 hectares, more or less, being Section 13, Block III, Maungaharuru Survey District. S.O. Plan 8695. V19/7.4.

Dated at Wellington this 10th day of September 1984.

W. J. F. BISHOP, Assistant Director of Land Administration, Department of Lands and Survey.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 5/3/19; D.O. Res. 6/4/8/1)

3/1

Authorisation of the Exchange of Part of a Reserve for Other Land

PURSUANT to the Reserves Act 1977, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Director of National Parks and Reserves of the Department of Lands and Survey hereby authorises the exchange of that part of the Kaitoke Scenic Reserve described in the First Schedule hereto, for the land, described in the Second Schedule hereto.

FIRST SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT-THAMES-COROMANDEL DISTRICT

1.3919 hectares, more or less, being Section 16, Block X, Otama Survey District. Part New Zealand Gazette, 1980, page 3079. S.O. Plan 52927.

SECOND SCHEDULE

2.7000 hectares, more or less, being Lot 1, LTS 34440, situated in Block X, Otama Survey District. Part certificate of title 574/34 (limited as to parcels).

Dated at Wellington this 20th day of September 1984.

W. T. DEVINE, Assistant Director of National Parks and Reserves, Department of Lands and Survey.

(L. and S. H.O. Res. 3/3/32; D.O. 13/287; 13/287/1)

3/1

Revocation of a Notice Relating to a Reserve and Issue of a Fresh Notice

PURSUANT to section 6 (3) of the Reserves Act 1977, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands, acting under delegated authority from the Minister of Lands, hereby revokes the notice reserving land as a local purpose (segregation strip) reserve and vesting the said reserve in the Taupo County Council dated 12 June 1984 and published in the *New Zealand Gazette* of 21 June 1984, No. 107, page 2269.

Reservation of Land and Vesting in the Taupo Borough Council

PURSUANT to the Land Act 1948, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the Assistant Commissioner of Crown Lands hereby sets apart the land, described in the Schedule hereto, as a local purpose (segregation strip) reserve, and further, pursuant to the Reserves Act 1977, vests the said reserve in the Taupo Borough Council in trust for that purpose.